MEMBERS OF COUNCIL

HON. KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

HON. PAUL D. PATE SECRETARY OF STATE

HON. ROB SAND AUDITOR OF STATE

HON. ROBY SMITH TREASURER OF STATE

HON. MIKE NAIG SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE



CAPITOL BUILDING DES MOINES, IOWA 50319 PHONE: 515 281-5368 FAX: 515 281-7562

February 3, 2025

Mr. Leif Olson Chief Deputy Attorney General Attorney General's Office Hoover Bldg. LOCAL

Dear Mr. Olson:

The Executive Council, in a meeting held this date, approved your request for renewed retention of special counsel Iowa Code section 13.7 to represent Iowa PBS on highly specialized FCC matters. Attorney fees and costs will be paid from Iowa PBS.

Firm:	Gray Miller Persh
	2233 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 226
	Washington, D.C. 20036-3802
Rate:	\$452 per hour for the duration of one (1) year

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OF IOWA

Kristi Onstot

Kristi Onstot Executive Secretary BRENNA BIRD ATTORNEY GENERAL

LEIF OLSON CHIEF DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL



1305 E. WALNUT ST. DES MOINES, IA 50319 Main: 515-281-5164 • Direct: 515-954-9564 Email: leif.olson@ag.iowa.gov www.iowaattorneygeneral.gov

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

January 27, 2025

Kristi Onstot Executive Secretary Executive Council State Capitol L O C A L

## Re: Renewal Retention of Special Counsel Iowa PBS / Gray Miller Persch

Dear Kristi:

Iowa PBS has retained Gray Miller Persh, 2233 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 226, Washington, DC 20007 ("GMP"), to provide counsel on highly specialized FCC matters since 2014. Iowa PBS would like to renew the current engagement. GMP will provide the services at an hourly rate of \$452.00 per hour for a duration of one year.

Accordingly, our office recommends the renewal engagement with GMP be approved as special counsel with all attorney fees and costs to be paid from Iowa PBS funds and not general fund dollars.

Sincerely,

Leaf Alle

Leif Olson Chief Deputy Attorney General